
 

Democratic Services 
Council Offices 
CAERNARFON 

Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2017 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices,  

 
Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans   

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.gov.uk 

01286 679 878 

 (DISTRIBUTED 07/03/17) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP (18) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (10) 
 

Councillors 
 

Edgar Wyn Owen Craig ab Iago Annwen Daniels 
Annwen Hughes Dilwyn Morgan Linda Morgan 
W. Tudor Owen E. Caerwyn Roberts Gruffydd Williams 

Vacant Seat 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 
 

Councillors 
 

Eric M. Jones Nigel Pickavance 
Angela Russell Mike Stevens 
Louise Hughes  

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillor Endaf Cooke 

 
  

Labour (1) 
 

Glyn Thomas 
 
 

Liberal Democrats (1) 
 

Stephen W. Churchman 

 
 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council  
 

 
  



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 24.1.17 be signed as a true record.   
 

 

 

5.   REVIEW OF RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

9 - 28 

 Cabinet Member: Councillor Dafydd Meurig 
 

Consider the Cabinet Members Report 
 

 

 

6.   PLANNING SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION REPORT 
 

29 - 108 

 Cabinet Member: Councillor Dafydd Meurig 
 

Consider the Scrutiny Investigation Group Report 
 

 

 

7.   STREET ENFORCEMENT SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION 
IMPLEMENTATION 
 

109 - 116 

 Cabinet Member: Councillor John Wynn Jones 
 
To receive a report back from the Cabinet Member on the implementation of 
the Scrutiny Investigation’s recommendations 

 
 

 

 

 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 January 2017 

 

 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY  
24 JANUARY 2017 

 

 
PRESENT:  E. Caerwyn Roberts (Chair)  

Dilwyn Morgan (Vice-chair) 
 

  
COUNCILLORS: Stephen Churchman, Annwen Daniels, Annwen Hughes, Louise Hughes, Eric 
M. Jones, Linda Morgan, Edgar Wyn Owen, Nigel Pickavance, Angela Russell, Mike Stevens, 
Glyn Thomas and Gruffydd Williams.  
 
OFFICERS:  Arwel Ellis Jones (Senior Manager Corporate Support) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Member Support Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
    

a) In relation to item 5 on the agenda - Councillor Mandy Williams-Davies (Cabinet Member), 
Llŷr B Jones (Senior Economy and Community Manager), Barry Davies (Maritime and 
Country Parks Officer) 
 

b) In relation to item 6 on the agenda - Councillor Mair Rowlands (Cabinet Member), Ian 
Jones (Byw'n Iach Senior Manager) 
 

c) In relation to item 7 on the agenda - Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member), Owen 
Owens (Senior Education Systems Manager)   

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Craig ab Iago and Tudor Owen  
 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 The following member declared a personal interest for the reasons noted: 
 

 Councillor Linda Morgan in item 7 on the agenda, as she worked at Coleg Meirion-
Dwyfor.  

 
The member was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and she withdrew 
from the Chamber during the discussion on the application noted. 

 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 None to note 
 
4. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 24 11 2016, were 
accepted as a true record of the meeting.  

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 January 2017 

5. BEACH MANAGEMENT CUTS 
 

An initial report was submitted by the Cabinet Member, outlining the effect of cuts 
approved by the Full Council (March 2016) on the budgets to manage Blue Flag and 
Green Flag beaches. The anticipated implications were highlighted, but because the cuts 
had not been fully implemented, it was difficult to provide a detailed report on the effect 
thus far. Although it was possibly premature to discuss the impact during the transitional 
period, it was accepted that there was a need to hold a discussion and keep an eye on the 
possible effect. 
 
In response to the report, a request was made to consider the situation at Morfa Nefyn 
and Nefyn as they were no longer protected. The Local Councillor noted that the 
Community Council do not have the expertise to accept responsibility and it was 
highlighted that the Community Council considered giving the leasehold back to the 
Crown. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following comments were highlighted regarding the 
beaches of Morfa Nefyn and Nefyn: 

 If the Community Council and Gwynedd Council were not going to protect these 
beaches, who would take the responsibility? 

 The Crown Estate would have to be persuaded to accept responsibility 

 What arrangements were in place before responsibility was relinquished? 

 Would it be possible to propose alternative plans?  
 

In response to the comments, it was accepted that the situation at Morfa Nefyn and Nefyn 
was difficult and a discussion needed to be held with the landowners to ensure access 
control to the beach. It was noted that the Council possibly had been too eager in the past 
to accept responsibility over the management of the beaches, but by now in the context of 
cuts, it would be timely to hold discussions with the landowners and to highlight to them 
their responsibility and legal status. 
 
Should Nefyn Town Council surrender its leasehold, its responsibility as an entity would 
decrease, and the responsibility would rest with the Crown Estate. 
 
The Senior Manager highlighted that he would convey the Scrunit
[...]
 the cuts were fully implemented. 
 
An amendment to the proposal of accepting the initial report was made, but further 
consideration needed to be given to the Morfa Nefyn and Nefyn beaches 
 
A further amendment to the proposal of accepting the initial report was made, but there 
was concern regarding the Morfa Nefyn and Nefyn beaches.  A request to the Department 
was made to urgently discuss the way forward with the Cabinet Member before the 
holiday term, and carry out a review of these beaches. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the initial report, and the following observations were 
suggested: 
- That there is concern regarding the beaches of Morfa Nefyn and Nefyn 
- A request to the Cabinet Member to urgently discuss this unique situation with 

the Economy Department before the holiday term 
- To receive a report at the end of the holiday term on the full effects. 
 
 

6. UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE HEALTHY COMMUNITIES SERVICE IN 
MEETING EFFICIENCY SAVINGS TARGETS AND THE RESPONSE TO THE REPORT 
OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
 
A full report was submitted by the Economy and Community Senior Manager, responding 
to all of the questions from the Scrutiny Committee's Preparatory Meeting for the Healthy 
Communities Service's response to the report of the Auditor General for Wales 'Delivering 
with less - Leisure Services' as well as the progress the service is making in achieving the 
efficiency savings target as set by the Council's Financial Strategy 2015 - 2018. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted that the efficiency savings target was a substantial one 
and the Department was praised for implementing and meeting the target. 
 
In response to a question regarding offering free services to underprivileged families, it 
was noted that leisure centres did not offer a reduction based on income, but a cheaper 
package on quiet times - the service would not assess income levels on the basis of use. 
It was suggested that there would be a possibility to look into this. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Free Swimming sessions, it was reported that it 
was the Council's decision not to allow parents to go into the pool for free and that the 
Free Swimming in Gwynedd received a substantial grant reduction. 
 
In response to a comment that Gwynedd did not appear to give equal opportunity for 
children to play, it was noted that every child in Gwynedd received free membership at the 
Leisure Centres. 
 

Page 6



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 January 2017 

The Service was thanked for the encouraging report and the service was congratulated for 
its overhaul of the situation. However, should there be a need to increase fees to above 
inflation level, a comment was made regarding the need to be careful not to 'send people 
away'. 
 
In response to a question regarding sharing good practice, it was highlighted that this was 
done mostly through area management structure (where one manger is responsible for 
multiple centres) and staff being part of team across the Service. Nevertheless, it was 
emphasised that the target was not reached and therefore a reference was made to the 
need to provide alternative schemes in order to ensure the provision of a sustainable 
service for the future. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were highlighted: 

 Other options to alleviate losses must be considered - a suggestion that further 
research work was needed before taking action 

 Need to see better use of resources 

 Need to attract more people through the door 

 There was a possibility of needing to consider the leisure centres as a business 
rather than a service 

 The Leisure Centres were vital for Health and Well-being 

 Additional activities had to be considered 
 

In response to a question regarding when the Service would likely submit information on 
the new models, it was suggested that there would be an opportunity for the Committee to 
scrutinise the proposals fully in September. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report, giving thanks to the Service for its work and 
noting that the members would welcome information on alternative models in 
September 2017. 

 
 
7. POST 16 EDUCATION TRANSPORT  
 
 Councillor Linda Morgan left the room during the discussion.  
 

The Chair highlighted that the field had been scrutinised in detail, but disappointment was 
expressed with the operation thus far. 

 
Submitted - a report by the Cabinet Member on further progress made in relation to the 
recommendations of the Post-16 Education Transport Scrutiny Investigation. It was 
reported that the College faced financial difficulties, and by now had refused to operate as 
an agent. No specific reasons were given as to why it would not act as an agent. 
 
It was highlighted that the Transport Policy had been reviewed and discussions between 
the Council and transport providers had come into fruition through perseverance. It was 
reported that there was an agreement on the flexibility of travel time on each route apart 
from one. (It was noted that discussions continued with the transport provider on the 
routes in question). In order to raise awareness of the changes, the need to arrange a 
publicity campaign by March was noted. 
 
In response to the recommendation of collecting data to discover whether travel costs led 
to students dropping out of higher education, it was noted that there were two 
questionnaires for the 2016-2017 educational year, including a specific question regarding 
transport. It was explained that an analysis of the questionnaire would be available at the 
beginning of the summer term. 

Page 7



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 January 2017 

 
It was reported that a Users Forum had been established and that it was very successful 
as a means of holding discussions.  It was highlighted that the Users Forum would include 
representatives from the College, Council Officers, Transport Providers and Students.  It 
was suggested that the minutes of the Forum could be shared at the next preparatory 
meeting 
 
The Cabinet Member expressed that the he accepted that implementing the 
recommendations had taken time, but by persevering, the majority of the 
recommendations involving the Council had been implemented. One of the main 
successes was ensuring the flexibility of the travel tickets. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were highlighted: 
 

 That the College should accept responsibility for the students 

 Need to emphasise that this was a partnership between the College and 
the Council and there was a need for the College to play its part 

 Need to continue to ask the College to work as an agent 

 The College had a responsibility for getting students to attend the College 

 Welcome the ticket's flexibility - scope to expand hours after 6pm? 

 Would it be possible to distribute a questionnaire to parents? 

 Extend an invitation to the Assembly Member, Mr Ken Skates (Cabinet 
Secretary for the Economy and Infrastructure) and Coleg Menai 
Representatives to meet with the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report. Although the recommendations have taken time to 
be realised, with perseverance, the situation has improved. The following 
observations were made: 

 The minutes of the User Forum to be submitted to the next preparatory 
meeting 

 Extend an invitation to the Assembly Member, Mr Ken Skates (Cabinet 
Secretary for the Economy and Infrastructure) and Coleg Menai 
Representatives to meet with the Committee.  

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 
Committee Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date  14 March 2017 

 
Title  Review of Rights of Way Improvement Plan  

 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Dafydd Meurig 

 
Purpose  Update the Committee regarding the work of reviewing and 

updating the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1  It was reported to this Committee on the 22nd of September 2016 of the intention to review 

and update the Rights of Way Improvement Plan (RoWIP) The Committee’s decision was to: 
 

 Support the intention to review and prepare a Rights of Way Improvement Plan for 
Gwynedd and that the Regulatory Department identifies methods of pooling resources 
for this work. 

 That the Department contacts the Welsh Government to impress upon them to fund the 
review.   

 That the Cabinet Member submits a progress report to the Scrutiny Committee in 
approximately 6 months’ time. 
 

1.2  The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on what has been undertaken and to 
request the Committee's observations.  

 
2. THE PROCESS OF PREPARING A NEW RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND THE 

PROGRESS THUS FAR  
 
2.1  In the report on 22 September 2016, it was noted that the process of reviewing and 

preparing the RoWIP would follow the guidelines produced by the Welsh Government.   The 
Guidelines give guidance regarding what is required to be undertaken under two main 
headings namely, Statutory Matters and Supplementary Matters.  

 
Statutory Matters   
 

 The extent to which the local rights of way satisfy the public's requirements now and 
in the future.  

 The opportunities offered by local rights of way for physical exercise and other 
recreational activities and to enjoy the outdoors in the authority's area.  

 How accessible are local rights of way for blind or partially sighted persons and for 
others with mobility difficulties?  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Supplementary matters 
 

 Evaluate to what extent the previous RoWIP was achieved   

 An evaluation of the network's current condition and its history.   

 Opportunities to contribute to the objectives of Active Travel, Well-being objectives 
and towards achieving other plans and priorities.  

 
2.2  I can report on progress thus far by referring to the above, but firstly I need to refer to the 

requirement to inform bodies and agencies such as Community and Town Councils, 
Neighbouring Authorities, Natural Resources Wales, Farming Unions, the Ramblers of the 
Council's intention to review the RoWIP.   This task will be undertaken during March.   

            
Engagement and identifying needs 

 
2.3 The guidelines place an emphasis on the need to engage in order to receive the views of the 

public on the condition and use of the existing rights of way network.  It is also necessary to 
ask how the network can be improved to meet with future requirements.  In due course, it 
will be possible to input the recommendations to improve and adapt the network in 
accordance with the Action Plan, however, it is inevitable that these will have to be 
prioritised and evaluated against the financial position.   

                   
2.4 When undertaking engagement it is necessary to reach as wide an audience as possible 

rather than depend on the comments of interested organisations be they walkers, horse 
riders, cyclists or off-road drivers.    There will be an opportunity for them to submit their 
views during the review period. With the support of the Communications and Engagement 
Team, it is proposed to present a questionnaire on the Council's website as well as targeting 
some specific parties.  Due to the restrictions regarding consultation with the public prior to 
the 4th of May election, we will have to wait until after the election before we can 
commence consultation.  See Appendix 1, for the draft questionnaire and the Committee's 
comments on its contents are welcomed.  

 
Evaluate to what extent the previous RoWIP was achieved 

 
2.5 The current RoWIP comprises 43 actions to be achieved over the Plan's life time.  Of the 43 

identified additional resources will be required if 28 of the actions are to be achieved.   It 
was considered that it would be possible to undertake 15 actions with the resources 
available at the time of the Plan's adoption in 2007.    Each one of the 43 actions will be 
evaluated, however, the work was commenced by looking at the 15 that did not require 
ad
[...]
Council and the Park Authority in the field of 
countryside access.   In Appendix 3, a draft of the Joint-Working Principles between both 
bodies is submitted and the Committee's observations on the contents of the document 
are welcomed. 

 
3. NEXT STEPS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  These are the main steps and work areas over the next 6 months.  

 Continue to gather information regarding the condition of the network and 
commence the work of analysing this information. 

 Jointly with SNPA to identify the resources needs  

 Collaborate with the Communications/Engagement Unit to identify the best 
methods of engagement to reach the widest possible audience.   Complete the 
questionnaire and conduct a public consultation during May and June.  

 Continue to evaluate the previous RoWIP. 

 Look at how the RoWIP overlaps with legislation, plans and other policies.  

 Towards the end of the period (approximately September) the task of reaching 
conclusions based on information to hand will commence and to formulate a 
direction for the new RoWIP.  

 
3.1  To receive the Committee's support on the next steps together with any further comments.  
 
3.2  To submit a progress report within six months' time. 
 

 

Page 11



 

 

 
 
 
 

Cyflwyniad  
 

Yn yr holiadur yma rydym yn holi am Hawliau Tramwy .Nid yw Hawliau Tramwy 
yn cynnwys ffyrdd, ond maent yn cynnwys  llwybrau troed a marchogaeth, a 
chilffyrdd. Yn ychwanegol rydym am i chwi gynnwys llwybrau drwy ganiatâd er 
enghraifft llwybrau Lonydd Glas neu lwybrau o fewn Parciau Gwledig neu 
warchodfeydd natur. 
 
Y System Gategoreiddio 
Yn yr holiadur rydym yn cyfeirio at y system o  gategoreiddio hawliau tramwy sef  
trefn  mae Cyngor Gwynedd wedi ei  mabwysiadu er mwyn  blaenoriaethu adnoddau 
tuag at gynnal y  rhwydwaith hawliau tramwy sy’n golygu bod y mwyafrif o  hawliau 
tramwy'r Sir yn disgyn i 1 o 4 categori.  Ar hyn o bryd mae’r Cyngor yn rhoi 
blaenoriaeth i lwybrau yng nghategorïau  1 a 2 sef oddeutu 
[...]
nt's guidelines.  

 Opportunities will be sought to collaborate and to attract grants to improve access.  

 Both bodies will be willing to share resources and staff expertise in order to achieve tasks or 

specific projects.  

 

 

Page 28



 

1 
 

 
 
Planning Scrutiny Investigation 
Report  
 
Investigation Members 
Councillor Eric M. Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor Angela Russell 
Councillor Mike Stevens   
Councillor Gruffydd Williams 
Councillor E. Caerwyn Roberts  
Councillor Tudor Owen 
Councillor Louise Hughes 
 
Officers 
Meinir Owen and Arwel E Jones (Lead Officers) 
Gareth Jones (Senior Planning and Environment Manager) 
Cara Owen (Planning Manager) 
Emlyn Jones (Gwynedd Consultancy Senior Manager)  
Lowri Evans (Support Officer) 
 
 
Gwynedd Council   
Shirehall Street, 
Caernarfon, 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 
 
 
 
 
 
March 2017 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

 

Content 
 

The Report 
 

Page 

1. Context 
 

3 

2. Purpose of the Scrutiny Investigation 
 

3 

3. Main Activity of the Investigation 
 

4 

4. Main Findings and Recommendations of the Investigation 
 

9 

Appendices 
 

 

Appendix 1 - Planning system statutory requirements 
 

13 

Appendix 2 - Planning Service Annual Performance Report 2016 
 

15 

Appendix 3 – Delegation Scheme proposed thresholds 
 

49 

Appendix 4 - The response of other councils to the planning and 
building control aspect 
 

50 

Appendix 5 – Applications relating to economic development 
 

57 

Appendix 6 - Planning Service customer satisfaction 
questionnaire 2015-16  
 

68 

Appendix 7 - Community / town council questionnaire and their 
responses 
 

74 

 

 

Page 30



 

3 
 

1.      Context 
1.1 It is vitally important for the planning procedure to correspond to the needs of 

the county's communities and widespread perception suggests that 
insufficient consideration is given to matters such as the economy when 
determining planning applications. Consequently, a decision was made to 
carry out
[...]
ferred to the Planning Committee 

 there should be more local councilors involved in the process 

 the need to ensure that planning officers respond to any request for 
further information / questions regarding the application in a timely 
manner 

 the procedure of going through Galw Gwynedd can be laborious if it 
were a simple query. 
 

3.32  This suggests a picture where the timing of community and town council 
meetings is a barrier, the potential lack of understanding of what are planning 
issues when making comments and the lack of closure in the cycle in terms of 
informing the community and town council of the decisions made.  

 
 
4.      Main Findings of the Investigation 

4.1  The main findings of the Investigation are noted below along with supporting 
evidence, followed by the Investigation's subsequent recommendation.  

 

1. Statutory Requirements 

Findings - The planning process must operate within a statutory framework as 
well as within the Unitary Development Plan (Local Development Plan in 2017). 
Consequently, the system is quite restrictive.   
 

Evidence – 
 

 Primary Legislation  

 Subordinate Legislation 

 Relevant planning policies and guidelines 

 Unitary Development Plan.  
 

Recommendation to the Cabinet Member – 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member ensure the Council regularly 
monitor the impact of the Local Development Plan (once it has been 
approved).  
Furthermore, training must be secured for members and members of town and 
community councils to raise awareness and understanding of planning matters, 
giving consideration, where relevant, to input from external sources. 
 

 

 

 

Page 37



 

10 
 

 

2. The Service’s Performance 

Findings - The service performs well, in general, with an increasing number of 
applications being submitted.  Following the discussions, it was concluded that 
there was a clear interrelation between the work of the Council's planning 
service and building control service.   
[...]
y there will need to be an establishment period for the company 
to ensure that resources are in place to commence [6 weeks]. 
 
In terms of timescale therefore it is possible for it to be in operation June, 
2017 with a specific campaign to raise awareness being carried out to the 
same timescale.  Unfortunately, a key member of the Unit’s staff has been 
taken ill recently and therefore this timescale will slip. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



 

Ad0355 

 

 

9. Collaboration with the Police  

Findings - North Wales Police, as well as local authorities, has legislative 
responsibilities.  However, over the past years, North Wales Police has given 
higher priorities to different types of crimes.  
 

Recommendation to the Cabinet Member – 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member holds discussions with the 
Police Commissioner soon in order to discuss whether or not there is room to 
collaborate more closely on environmental crimes and antisocial behaviour, 
including collaboration on the implementation of the Antisocial Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
  

Update 
 
The Cabinet Member has had a brief and informal discussion with the Police 
Commissioner and it is intended to seek a formal meeting for the purpose in 
the near future. 
 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 REVIEW OF RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 PLANNING SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Statutory requirements
	Appendix 2 - Planning Performance Report
	Appendix 3 Delegation scheme proposed thresholds
	Appendix 4 - Consultation with Other Councils POSW
	Appendix 5 - Economic Applications 2012-2015
	Appendix 6 - Planning Customer Satisfactyion Questionnaire 2015 - 2016
	Appendix 7 - Community Council Questionnaire

	7 STREET ENFORCEMENT SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION IMPLEMENTATION
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/03/17

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/03/17
PRESENT:

Dilwyn Morgan (Vice-chair)

COUNCILLORS: Stephen Churchman, Annwen Daniels, Annwen Hughes, Eric M. Jones, Linda
Morgan, Edgar Wyn Owen, Angela Russell, Glyn Thomas and Gruffydd Williams
OFFICERS: Arwel Ellis Jones (Senior Corporate Support Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans
(Member Support Officer)
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
a) In relation to item 5 on the agenda - Councillor Dafydd Meurig (Cabinet Member), Gareth
Jones (Senior Planning and Environment Manager), Wyn Williams (Environment
Manager)
b) In relation to item 6 on the agenda - Councillor Dafydd Meurig (Cabinet Member) and
Gareth Jones (Senior Regulatory Manager)
c) In relation to item 7 on the agenda - Councillor John Wynn Jones (Cabinet Member) and
Gwyn Morris Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal Department)
Chairman’s Announcements:
Everyone was thanked for their contribution to the Communities Scrutiny Committee over the last
five years and Arwel Ellis Jones was thanked for supporting the Committee - and was wished a
happy retirement. Councillor Tudor Owen was welcomed back after undergoing surgery.
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Craig ab Iago, Louise Hughes, Tudor Owen,
Nigel Pickavance, Caerwyn Roberts and Mike Stevens

2.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
None to note

3.

URGENT ITEMS
None to note

4.

MINUTES
The minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 24 January 2017, were
accepted as a true record of the meeting.

5.

REVIEW OF RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/03/17

a)

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member updating the Committee on
the actions taken since the Cabinet Member had submitted his report in
September, 2016 asking the Committee to support the intention to review
and prepare a Rights of Way Improvement Plan for Gwynedd. It was
highlighted that Welsh Government had published guidelines for Local
Authorities which explained the procedure and steps that provided
guidance on statutory and ancillary requirements.
Attention was drawn to the draft questionnaire that had been attached to
the report. The purpose of the questionnaire, which had been created with
the support of the Communications and Engagement Team, was to gather
the opinion of the public and specific cohorts on Rights of Way.
It was also emphasised that the Plan would be prepared jointly with the
Snowdonia National Park Authority and the principles of this joint working
was highlighted to the committee. With the need to assess 3500km of
network, it was acknowledged that the task was a difficult one and was
therefore reliant on the support of others.

b)

In response to the questionnaire, it was suggested that there was a need
to include a box for 'children' in the answers to question C5, 'Which of the
following would you be likely to take with you?'

c)

During the discussion the following observations were noted:
 There was a lack of signs on paths
 There was a need to be aware of the problems that arose with
landowners. It was suggested that powers were needed to
ensure that not one person was affected.
 There was a need to ensure that the AONB and the
Countryside Unit contributed to the Plan.
 More investment in mountain and coastal paths
 Must consider adopting a policy to protect land between the
coastal path and the sea and ensure that people and
landowners understood the situation
 Lack of resources was likely to be a cause for concerns
regarding path maintenance
 Grants were key to the maintenance work
 Suggestion to coordinate volunteers and the youth services - must
nurture respect towards local assets within the community



Suggestion to promote the pathwatch app among staff effective for sharing information

In response to the observation regarding grants, it was accepted there were
different grants available for undertaking improvements, however the financial
timetable would force a programme of priorities. It was highlighted that
categories 1 - 5 had been formed to manage the resources and it was suggested
that there was a need to review these categories. It was also highlighted that
Welsh Government intended to review rights of way legislation and a consultation
with practical proposals was likely to be introduced in the coming months.
RESOLVED:
a) To support the Department to continue with the fields of work to
be implemented in the next six months, namely
 Continue to gather information regarding the condition of the

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/03/17








network and commence the work of analysing this
information.
Work with SNPA to identify the resources needs
Collaborate with the Communication / Engagement Unit to
identify the best methods of engagement to reach the widest
possible audience. Complete the questionnaire and conduct
a public consultation during May and June.
Continue to evaluate the previous RoWIP.
Look at how the RoWIP overlaps with legislation, plans and
other policies.
Towards the end of the period (approximately September) to
begin the task of reaching conclusions based on information
to hand and to formulate a direction for the new RoWIP.

b) More resources should be sought, within existing limitations,
welcome creative ideas/use of technology
c) Need to consider increasing Gwynedd Council's powers
ch) To request that the Cabinet Member submit a progress report
within six months.

6.

PLANNING SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION REPORT
a)

The report of the Planning Scrutiny Investigation was submitted to the Cabinet
Member. All members were reminded of the background of the brief and
Councillor Eric M Jones, Chairman of the investigation, provided a summary of
the work undertaken.

b)

The Cabinet Member thanked the Members for the good work undertaken within
a brief period of time. The recommendations were discussed one at a time and
the following observations were noted by the Cabinet Member:
 The suggestion about the need for members along with community
council members to receive training to raise awareness and
understanding of the contents of the Local Development Plan
(once approved) was welcomed.
 That a Ffordd Gwynedd review of the service would be
implemented as permitted by the timetable
 Accept the need to include / draw specific attention to economic
matters within Planning Committee reports

c)

During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made: A suggestion that meeting timetables, sharing good practice and
appropriate planning observations should be included in
community council training
 A suggestion that positive observations and the number of
complaints should be included
 Welcome the recommendation to collaborate with and facilitate
discussions with the Council's building control unit.
RESOLVED to accept the report, which was completed in a relatively short
period of time, to approve the recommendations and seek a report from the
Cabinet Member within 6 months on what has been achieved following the
recommendations.

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/03/17

7.

STREET ENFORCEMENT SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION IMPLEMENTATION
a) Submitted - a report by the Cabinet Member providing an update on the work
which had been implemented on the recommendations submitted in
September 2016. It was highlighted that the unit had been restructured and
the work of the team had been re-prioritised to reflect the reduction in the
number of staff in the Unit. It was noted that the cuts had been difficult, but
that the staff had responded well. An update was provided on all the
recommendations and the Members were asked to consider conducting a
new scrutiny investigation to seek to resolve the best methods of simplifying
the procedure in terms of sharing information about refuse collections.
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made:










that all the 'Community Gangs' had been disbanded as a result of
Gwynedd Challenge
A reduction in services and therefore accept that there was a need to
introduce different methods of dealing with street enforcement.
That people who litter the streets should pay a penalty to maintain
services
The Notice of Motion that had been submitted to the Council about those
who caused problems when disposing of household rubbish on the wrong
day or in the wrong way and the need to look further into the matter.
We must educate people and consider vulnerable people if the intention
was to introduce new arrangements
Support from Keep Wales Tidy and Council Officers had been very
successful e.g. community litter picking campaigns.
Need to consider A level students taking BAC to volunteer along with
Youth Clubs (Guides, Brownies and Rainbows) who worked for
volunteering badges. Suggestion also to use the Probation Service.
Health and Safety issues must be mitigated to facilitate arrangements for
volunteers
Welcome the work being carried out at the schools
Important to raise awareness and share information at the right time if
changes were to be introduced

b) The Cabinet Member asked the Members to encourage people to take
advantage of Keep Wales Tidy campaigns.
Gratitude was expressed for the information and best wishes for a speedy
recovery were sent to Peter Simpson, Street Enforcement Manger.
RESOLVED:
 The Committee is happy with the actions taken thus far
 The department is preparing to communicate with Members and
the public before the trial period with the external company
commences
 There is a need to share good news and continue with the work
of raising awareness
 To include the request for a scrutiny investigation on
enforcement when people act in breach of the collection
arrangement to be added to the list of possible investigations for
the consideration of the new Council

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14/03/17

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN

